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New Operating Revenue, Adjustments,
Mandatory Costs & Commitments
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FY18/19 New Revenue & Adjustments

New State Revenue
Enrollment Growth
Graduation Initiative 2025
Compensation and Benefits
Mervyn Dymally Institute
Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity
Campus Infrastructure Improvement
Total State Tuition & Other Revenue

Campus Revenue Adjustments
2017/18 Carryforward
Over Enrollment/Student Tuition & Fees
Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings
Salary and Benefit Savings-New Positions
Total Campus Revenue Adjustments
Total 18/19 Revenue Adjustments

*One-time Graduation Initiative funding targeted for E01110 implementation,
math and English academic support for incoming freshmen, and redesign of high-

enrollment courses with low success outcomes.

Base One-time
i 1,041,000
3,469,000 350,000
4,751,000 -
i 1,000,000
i 73,580
i 6,000,000
8,220,000 8,464,580
1,221,828 7,165,238
2,100,000 i
465,000
- 3,965,956
3,321,828 11,596,194
11,541,828 20,060,774
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18-19 Bud Compare

		University Revenue Budget 17/18 & 18/19 Comparison



		FUND		2017/18		2018/19		DIFFERENCE		% INCREASE (DECREASE)

		Operating Fund 		$   180,584,794		$   193,550,750		$   12,965,956		7.2%

		Investment Fund		910,000		1,263,830		$   353,830		38.9%

		Student Health Services 		2,014,347		2,074,777		$   60,430		3.0%

		Miscellaneous Trusts		1,100,000		1,054,242		$   (45,758)		-4.2%

		Instructionally Related Activities (IRA) 		142,000		144,000		$   2,000		1.4%

		Continuing Education Revenue Fund		16,110,000		16,740,000		$   630,000		3.9%

		Housing - Operation and Revenue Fund		4,744,379		4,738,758		$   (5,621)		-0.1%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Parking Fees		3,654,937		3,948,832		$   293,895		8.0%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Fines and Forfeitures		311,940		320,000		$   8,060		2.6%

		CSUDH Foundation		24,398,699		25,485,467		$   1,086,768		4.5%

		CSUDH Philanthropic Foundation		3,500,000		3,500,000		$   - 0		0.0%

		Student Union		5,303,789		5,214,587		$   (89,202)		-1.7%

		Associated Students		1,822,600		1,882,600		$   60,000		3.3%



		TOTAL UNIVERSITY BUDGET		$   244,597,485		$   259,917,843		$   15,320,358		6.3%





		Notes:

		1. 17-18 Operating Fund revised to match 17-18 Blue Book.

		2. 18-19 Operating Fund excludes MT and CR009.

		3. 18-19 Miscellaneous Trusts includes CR009 from Academic Affairs - reference Blue Book detail spreadsheets





18-19 New Rev



		New State Revenue				Base		One-time

		Enrollment Growth				- 0		1,041,000

		Graduation Initiative 2025				3,469,000		350,000		*

		Compensation and Benefits				4,751,000		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute				- 0		1,000,000

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity				- 0		73,580

		Campus Infrastructure Improvement				- 0		6,000,000								Campus grad initiative allocation is $3,469,000

		State University Grants				- 0

		Tuition Increase-FTES Above Target (4.5%)				- 0

		Non-Resident Tuition Increase ($372 to $396)				- 0

		Miscellaneous Fee Revenue Adjustment				- 0

				Total State Tuition & Other Revenue		8,220,000		8,464,580



		Campus Revenue Adjustments														Allocate $2,597,200 for 19 new T/TT faculty hires (assumes 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA operating fund effective July 1, 2019

		2017/18 Carryforward				1,221,828

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Homaira informed Naomi this is from CM compensation carryforward		7,165,238

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Inludes Lottery $94,948, AADHT & Cost Recovery, per "UBC Inserts.xls" file saved at  I:\Budget\Committeess\University Budget Committee\UBC 2018-19\UBC October 26, 2018_2nd Meeting								Allocate $683,474 from cost recovery to AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets in 2018/19 for new T/TT faculty hires.

		Over Enrollment/Student Tuition & Fees				2,100,000		-

		Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings						465,000

		Salary and Benefit Savings-New Positions				-		3,965,956

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Per "UBC Inserts.xls" saved at  I:\Budget\Committeess\University Budget Committee\UBC 2018-19\UBC October 26, 2018_2nd Meeting								Allocate $3,280,674 for 24 new T/TT faculty hires (assuming 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA effective July 1, 2019

		Total Campus Revenue Adjustments				3,321,828		11,596,194								Reduce AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets by $683,474 effective July 1, 2019. Allocate $683,474 from AA cost recovery in 2018/19 to faculty salary budgets 

				Total 18/19 Revenue Adjustments		11,541,828		20,060,774



		*One-time Graduation Initiative funding targeted for EO1110 implementation, math and english academic support for incoming freshmen, and redesign of high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes. 





18-19 Mandary Costs



				Base		One-Time

		Risk Management Increase

		Compensation Increases		(3,203,900)		- 0

		State University Grant (SUG)		- 0		- 0

		Benefit Cost Increases		(800,000)		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Library Seismic Project		- 0		(6,000,000)												Earmarked Allocations (continued)

		E0 1110/Math/English & DFW Course Redesign		- 0		(350,000)								20060774

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity		- 0		(73,580)

		2.29% Reserve		- 0		(4,000,000)

		Risk Management Increase		- 0		(219,173)

		   Total Mandatory Costs		(4,003,900)		(11,642,753)





		Approved Multi-Year Commitments		Base		One-Time

		Data Analytics, App. Dev. & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)*		(1,250,000)		- 0				GI 2025				(3,847,200)

		Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)*		(250,000)		(491,000)

		Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)*		(300,000)		- 0

		ALC Loan Payment (Year 3 of 5)**		- 0		(292,719)				GI 2025						19227551		Loan amount?

		Technology Refresh (Year 2 of 4)*		- 0		(450,000)										18762551

		Science & Innovation Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)**		- 0		(600,000)										465000

		Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)**		- 0		(1,400,000)

		Total Approved Multi-Year Commitments		(1,800,000)		(3,233,719)

		Other Approved Commitments*

		T/TT Faculty (19 Positions Effective 2019/20)		(2,597,200)		- 0				GI 2025

		Part-Time Faculty-Additional Sections - Enrollment		- 0		(1,088,754)				GI 2025

		Distribution of Foundation Revenue to II Building		- 0		(465,000)

		Chemical Hygiene Officer		(110,000)		- 0

		President's Initiatives		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Facility Renovations		- 0		(825,000)

		Master Plan EIR				(200,000)

		Campus Operations		- 0		(568,888)

		Total Other Approved Commitments		(2,707,200)		(4,147,642)



		Total Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments		(8,511,100)		(19,024,114)



		Balance After Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments		3,030,728		1,036,660				1,036,660



		*One-Time Graduation Initiative 2025 includes: 1. $150K to support ongoing implementation of Executive Order 1110, including continuous development of newly designed supported courses; Support for high-quality instruction in redesigned courses and professional development opportunities for lecturers, graduate teaching assistants and tenured-track faculty; On-going development and alignment  of co-requisite and/or learning support associated with credit-bearing courses; and Campus coordination and administrative support. 2. $100,000 to support incoming first-year students who require additional academic support in both mathematics and English. Campuses are expected to apply these funds to provide early outreach, advising and intensive academic support to increase the likelihood of students successfully completing 30 semester  units and general education courses in Written Communication and mathematics/quantitative reasoning before beginning their second year. 3. $100,000 to redesign high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes.

		 





18-19 Budget Detail

		Revised FY 2018/19 Operating Fund Budget 

		Base Revenue Increases & Adjustment

		Sourse										Amount

		State Operating Fund

				Health Care Cost Increases								$   313,000

				2017/18 Compensation Adjustment								1,467,000

				2018/19 Compensation Increases								2,971,000

				Graduation Initiative 2025								3,469,000

		Total New Operating Fund Revenue										$   8,220,000



		Campus Revenue

				2017/18 Carryforward								$   1,221,828

				Student Tuition & Fees (107.5% Over Target)								2,100,000 				Eliminated nonresident tuition pending meeting with Kim McKnutt.

		   Total Campus Revenue										$   3,321,828

		Total Base Revenue										$   11,541,828



		Expense										Amount

		Base Mandatory Commitments

				Compensation (GSI) Pool-Faculty								$   (1,714,200)

				Compensation (GSI & Merit) Pool-Staff and Managers								(1,489,700)				What is the basis for the $800K?

				Health Care and other Benefit Increases								(800,000)

		Base Mandatory Commitments										$   (4,003,900)



		Other Priority Base Commitments

				Base Shortfall Mitigation (Year 1 of 3 )								$   (1,610,000)

				Data Analytics, App. Development & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)								(1,250,000)

				Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)								(250,000)

				Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)								(300,000)

				Chemical Hygiene Officer								(110,000)

		Other Commitments Total										$   (3,520,000)



		Total Base Commitments										(7,523,900)



		Base Balance Prior to Faculty T/TT Positions										4,017,928

																Sal&Ben/ T/TT		Salary		Benefit

		T/TT Faculty (19)										(2,597,200)				136,695		90,000		46,695

		Base Balance										$   1,420,728

																				52%

		One-Time Revenue Increases & Adjustments

		Source										Amount

		State Operating Fund (New)

				Enrollment Growth								$   1,041,000

				Graduation Initiative 2025								350,000

				Mervyn Dymally Institute								1,000,000

				Research, Scholarly& Creative Activities								73,580

				Deferred Maintenance & Infrastructure Projects								6,000,000

		Total New Operating Fund Revenue										$   8,464,580

		Campus

				2017/18 Operating Fund Carry-Forward								$   5,881,755

				2017/18 Cost Recovery Carry-Forward								1,188,495

				Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings								465,000

				Lottery Carryforward								94,988

				Salary Savings (50% of unfilled new positions-2017/18)								1,368,756

				Salary Savings-T/TT Faculty Positions (to be hired in 2019/20)								2,597,200

		   Total Campus Revenue										$   11,596,194

		Total One-Time Revenue										$   20,060,774

		One-Time Commitments (page 2 of 2)										Amount

				2.29% Reserve								$   (4,000,000)

				Dymally Institute*								(1,000,000)

				Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity								(73,580)

				Graduation Initiative 2025*								(350,000)

				Deferred Maintenance & Infrastructure Projects								(6,000,000)

				President's Initiatives								(1,000,000)

				Campus IT Refresh (Loan/Debt Service) (Year 2 of 4)								(450,000)				Increased from $400,000

				Marketing Base Shortfall Mitigation								(203,437)				Remaining Balance after $240k base allocation

				Additional Sections--Enrollment Growth								(1,088,754)

				Distribution of Foundtion Revenue to II Building								(465,000)

				Facility Renovation Costs								(825,000)				Increased from $750,000

				Environmental Impact Review for Campus Master Plan								(200,000)

				Science & Innovation Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)								(600,000)

				Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)								(1,400,000)

				LAEDC Future Forum												was <$75,000>, but not included in 11/14/18 Town Hall Budget

										Total Page 1 or 2		$   (17,655,771)

				Risk Management Increase								(219,173)				The increased amount is due the difference between base & 18/19 CSURMA pool. $73,345 was the difference between 17/18 & 18/19 CSURMA pool.

				Debt Service for ALC Loan (Year 3 of 5)								(292,719)

				Special Repair								(491,000)

				Student Union Rental								(120,000)

				CCAA Membership Dues								(44,000)

				Parking Fee Reimbursement for Events								(25,000)

				Campus Copyright Fees								(20,000)

				Emergency Phone Maintenance								(22,000)

				Camera Maintenance								(47,650)

				CSU Financial Records and State Budget Report								(110,000)

				Instructionally Related Activities (State-Funded Admin Costs)								(17,648)

				UA Capital Campaign (Year 3 of 3)								(90,000)

				Fire Marshall Campus Expense								(25,000)				Removed SCO LCD Payment History File What is this? Yearly Payment--$500 is too small to include.

				Commencement and Regalia								(15,000)				UA requested for $15k

				Fall Convocation Additional Budget								(32,590)				Additional expenses over budgeted amount

										Total Page 2 or 2		(1,571,779)

		Total One-Time Commitments										(19,227,550)

		One-Time Balance										833,224

		*Pending submission of budget expenditure plan to CFO







				FY 2019/20 Student Success Fee								Base 

				New Estimated Revenue *								$   670,000



				*103.5% enrollment over FY 18/19 FTES
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FY18/19 Mandatory Costs

Compensation Increases
Benefit Cost Increases
Mervyn Dymally Institute
Library Seismic Project

EO 1110/Math/English & DFW Course Redesign
Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity

2.29% Reserve
Risk Management Increase

Total Mandatory Costs

Base One-Time
(3,203,900) -
(800,000) -

- (1,000,000)

- (6,000,000)

- (350,000)

- (73,580)

- (4,000,000)

- (219,173)

(4,003,900)  (11,642,753)
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18-19 Bud Compare

		University Revenue Budget 17/18 & 18/19 Comparison



		FUND		2017/18		2018/19		DIFFERENCE		% INCREASE (DECREASE)

		Operating Fund 		$   176,666,400		$   188,963,614		$   12,297,214		7.0%

		Investment Fund		910,000		1,050,000		$   140,000		15.4%

		Student Health Services 		2,014,347		2,287,054		$   272,707		13.5%

		Miscellaneous Fee Trusts		1,100,000		1,263,510		$   163,510		14.9%

		Instructionally Related Activities (IRA) 		142,000		144,000		$   2,000		1.4%

		Continuing Education Revenue Fund		16,110,000		16,740,000		$   630,000		3.9%

		Housing - Operation and Revenue Fund		4,744,379		4,744,379		$   (0)		-0.0%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Parking Fees		3,226,119		3,972,832		$   746,713		23.1%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Fines and Forfeitures		311,940		322,800		$   10,860		3.5%



		CSUDH Foundation		24,398,699		20,848,379		$   (3,550,320)		-14.6%

		CSUDH Philanthropic Foundation		3,500,000		3,500,000		$   - 0		0.0%

		Student Union		5,303,789		5,214,587		$   (89,202)		-1.7%

		Associated Students		1,822,500		1,822,600		$   100		0.0%



		TOTAL UNIVERSITY BUDGET		$   240,250,173		$   250,873,755		$   10,623,582		4.4%











18-19 New Rev



		New State Revenue				Base		One-time

		Enrollment Growth				- 0		1,041,000

		Graduation Initiative 2025				3,469,000		350,000		*

		Compensation and Benefits				4,751,000		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute				- 0		1,000,000

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity				- 0		73,580

		Campus Infrastructure Improvement				- 0		6,000,000								Campus grad initiative allocation is $3,469,000

		State University Grants				- 0

		Tuition Increase-FTES Above Target (4.5%)				- 0

		Non-Resident Tuition Increase ($372 to $396)				- 0

		Miscellaneous Fee Revenue Adjustment				- 0

				Total State Tuition & Other Revenue		8,220,000		8,464,580



		Campus Revenue Adjustments														Allocate $2,597,200 for 19 new T/TT faculty hires (assumes 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA operating fund effective July 1, 2019

		2017/18 Carryforward				1,221,828		7,165,238								Allocate $683,474 from cost recovery to AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets in 2018/19 for new T/TT faculty hires.

		Over Enrollment/Student Tuition & Fees				2,100,000		-

		Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings						465,000

		Salary and Benefit Savings-New Positions				-		3,965,956								Allocate $3,280,674 for 24 new T/TT faculty hires (assuming 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA effective July 1, 2019

		Total Campus Revenue Adjustments				3,321,828		11,596,194								Reduce AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets by $683,474 effective July 1, 2019. Allocate $683,474 from AA cost recovery in 2018/19 to faculty salary budgets 

				Total 18/19 Revenue Adjustments		11,541,828		20,060,774



		*One-time Graduation Initiative funding targeted for EO1110 implementation, math and english academic support for incoming freshmen, and redesign of high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes. 





18-19 Mandary Costs



				Base		One-Time

		Risk Management Increase

		Compensation Increases		(3,203,900)		- 0

		State University Grant (SUG)		- 0		- 0

		Benefit Cost Increases		(800,000)		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Library Seismic Project		- 0		(6,000,000)												Earmarked Allocations (continued)

		E0 1110/Math/English & DFW Course Redesign		- 0		(350,000)								20060774

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity		- 0		(73,580)

		2.29% Reserve		- 0		(4,000,000)

		Risk Management Increase		- 0		(219,173)

		   Total Mandatory Costs		(4,003,900)		(11,642,753)



		Earmarked Allocations (continued)



		UBC Multi-Year Commitments		Base		One-Time

		Data Analytics, App. Dev. & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)		(1,250,000)		- 0				GI 2025				(3,847,200)

		Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)		(250,000)		(491,000)

		Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)		(300,000)		- 0

		ALC Loan Payment (Year 3 of 5)		- 0		(292,719)				GI 2025						19227551		Loan amount?

		Technology Refresh (Year 2 of 4)		- 0		(450,000)										18762551

		Science & Innovation Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)		- 0		(600,000)										465000

		Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)		- 0		(1,400,000)

		Total		(1,800,000)		(3,233,719)

		Other Commitments & Priorities		Base		One-Time

		T/TT Faculty (19 Positions Effective 2019/20)		(2,597,200)		- 0				GI 2025

		Part-Time Faculty-Additional Sections - Enrollment		- 0		(1,088,754)				GI 2025

		Distribution of Foundation Revenue to II Building		- 0		(465,000)

		Chemical Hygiene Officer		(110,000)		- 0

		President's Initiatives		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Facility Renovations		- 0		(825,000)

		Master Plan EIR				(200,000)

		Campus Operations		- 0		(568,888)

		Base Shortfall Mitigation		(1,610,000)		(203,437)

		Total		(4,317,200)		(4,351,079)

		    Total Earmarked Allocations		(6,117,200)		(7,584,798)



				Base		One-Time

		Total Mandatory Costs & Earmarks		(10,121,100)		(19,227,551)



		Balance After Mandatory Costs & Earmarks		1,420,728		833,223				833,223
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		*One-Time Graduation Initiative 2025 includes: 1. $150K to support ongoing implementation of Executive Order 1110, including continuous development of newly designed supported courses; Support for high-quality instruction in redesigned courses and professional development opportunities for lecturers, graduate teaching assistants and tenured-track faculty; On-going development and alignment  of co-requisite and/or learning support associated with credit-bearing courses; and Campus coordination and administrative support. 2. $100,000 to support incoming first-year students who require additional academic support in both mathematics and English. Campuses are expected to apply these funds to provide early outreach, advising and intensive academic support to increase the likelihood of students successfully completing 30 semester  units and general education courses in Written Communication and mathematics/quantitative reasoning before beginning their second year. 3. $100,000 to redesign high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes.

		 






Approved Multi-Year Commitments

Approved* Multi-Year Commitments Base One-Time
Data Analytics, App. Dev. & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)** (1,250,000) -
Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)** (250,000) (491,000)
Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)** (300,000) -
ALC Loan Payment (Year 3 of 5) - (292,719)
Technology Refresh (vear 2 of 4)** - (450,000)
Science & Innovation Group Il Loan (Year 1 of 7) - (600,000)
Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4) - (1,400,000)

Total Approved Multi-Year Commitments (1,800,000) (3,233,719)

*Approved by University President
**Recommended by UBC and approved by President Hagan 7



18-19 Bud Compare

		University Revenue Budget 17/18 & 18/19 Comparison



		FUND		2017/18		2018/19		DIFFERENCE		% INCREASE (DECREASE)

		Operating Fund 		$   180,584,794		$   193,550,750		$   12,965,956		7.2%

		Investment Fund		910,000		1,263,830		$   353,830		38.9%

		Student Health Services 		2,014,347		2,074,777		$   60,430		3.0%

		Miscellaneous Trusts		1,100,000		1,054,242		$   (45,758)		-4.2%

		Instructionally Related Activities (IRA) 		142,000		144,000		$   2,000		1.4%

		Continuing Education Revenue Fund		16,110,000		16,740,000		$   630,000		3.9%

		Housing - Operation and Revenue Fund		4,744,379		4,738,758		$   (5,621)		-0.1%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Parking Fees		3,654,937		3,948,832		$   293,895		8.0%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Fines and Forfeitures		311,940		320,000		$   8,060		2.6%

		CSUDH Foundation		24,398,699		25,485,467		$   1,086,768		4.5%

		CSUDH Philanthropic Foundation		3,500,000		3,500,000		$   - 0		0.0%

		Student Union		5,303,789		5,214,587		$   (89,202)		-1.7%

		Associated Students		1,822,600		1,882,600		$   60,000		3.3%



		TOTAL UNIVERSITY BUDGET		$   244,597,485		$   259,917,843		$   15,320,358		6.3%





		Notes:

		1. 17-18 Operating Fund revised to match 17-18 Blue Book.

		2. 18-19 Operating Fund excludes MT and CR009.

		3. 18-19 Miscellaneous Trusts includes CR009 from Academic Affairs - reference Blue Book detail spreadsheets





18-19 New Rev



		New State Revenue				Base		One-time

		Enrollment Growth				- 0		1,041,000

		Graduation Initiative 2025				3,469,000		350,000		*

		Compensation and Benefits				4,751,000		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute				- 0		1,000,000

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity				- 0		73,580

		Campus Infrastructure Improvement				- 0		6,000,000								Campus grad initiative allocation is $3,469,000

		State University Grants				- 0

		Tuition Increase-FTES Above Target (4.5%)				- 0

		Non-Resident Tuition Increase ($372 to $396)				- 0

		Miscellaneous Fee Revenue Adjustment				- 0

				Total State Tuition & Other Revenue		8,220,000		8,464,580



		Campus Revenue Adjustments														Allocate $2,597,200 for 19 new T/TT faculty hires (assumes 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA operating fund effective July 1, 2019

		2017/18 Carryforward				1,221,828

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Homaira informed Naomi this is from CM compensation carryforward		7,165,238

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Inludes Lottery $94,948, AADHT & Cost Recovery, per "UBC Inserts.xls" file saved at  I:\Budget\Committeess\University Budget Committee\UBC 2018-19\UBC October 26, 2018_2nd Meeting								Allocate $683,474 from cost recovery to AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets in 2018/19 for new T/TT faculty hires.

		Over Enrollment/Student Tuition & Fees				2,100,000		-

		Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings						465,000

		Salary and Benefit Savings-New Positions				-		3,965,956

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Per "UBC Inserts.xls" saved at  I:\Budget\Committeess\University Budget Committee\UBC 2018-19\UBC October 26, 2018_2nd Meeting								Allocate $3,280,674 for 24 new T/TT faculty hires (assuming 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA effective July 1, 2019

		Total Campus Revenue Adjustments				3,321,828		11,596,194								Reduce AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets by $683,474 effective July 1, 2019. Allocate $683,474 from AA cost recovery in 2018/19 to faculty salary budgets 

				Total 18/19 Revenue Adjustments		11,541,828		20,060,774



		*One-time Graduation Initiative funding targeted for EO1110 implementation, math and english academic support for incoming freshmen, and redesign of high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes. 





18-19 Mandary Costs



				Base		One-Time

		Risk Management Increase

		Compensation Increases		(3,203,900)		- 0

		State University Grant (SUG)		- 0		- 0

		Benefit Cost Increases		(800,000)		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Library Seismic Project		- 0		(6,000,000)												Earmarked Allocations (continued)

		E0 1110/Math/English & DFW Course Redesign		- 0		(350,000)								20060774

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity		- 0		(73,580)

		2.29% Reserve		- 0		(4,000,000)

		Risk Management Increase		- 0		(219,173)

		   Total Mandatory Costs		(4,003,900)		(11,642,753)





		Approved* Multi-Year Commitments		Base		One-Time

		Data Analytics, App. Dev. & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)**		(1,250,000)		- 0				GI 2025				(3,847,200)

		Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)**		(250,000)		(491,000)

		Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)**		(300,000)		- 0

		ALC Loan Payment (Year 3 of 5)		- 0		(292,719)				GI 2025						19227551		Loan amount?

		Technology Refresh (Year 2 of 4)**		- 0		(450,000)										18762551

		Science & Innovation Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)		- 0		(600,000)										465000

		Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)		- 0		(1,400,000)

		Total Approved Multi-Year Commitments		(1,800,000)		(3,233,719)

		Other Approved Commitments*

		T/TT Faculty (19 Positions Effective 2019/20)		(2,597,200)		- 0				GI 2025

		Part-Time Faculty-Additional Sections - Enrollment		- 0		(1,088,754)				GI 2025

		Distribution of Foundation Revenue to II Building		- 0		(465,000)

		Chemical Hygiene Officer		(110,000)		- 0

		President's Initiatives		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Facility Renovations		- 0		(825,000)

		Master Plan EIR				(200,000)

		Campus Operations		- 0		(568,888)

		Total Other Approved Commitments		(2,707,200)		(4,147,642)



		Total Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments		(8,511,100)		(19,024,114)



		Balance After Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments		3,030,728		1,036,660				1,036,660



		*One-Time Graduation Initiative 2025 includes: 1. $150K to support ongoing implementation of Executive Order 1110, including continuous development of newly designed supported courses; Support for high-quality instruction in redesigned courses and professional development opportunities for lecturers, graduate teaching assistants and tenured-track faculty; On-going development and alignment  of co-requisite and/or learning support associated with credit-bearing courses; and Campus coordination and administrative support. 2. $100,000 to support incoming first-year students who require additional academic support in both mathematics and English. Campuses are expected to apply these funds to provide early outreach, advising and intensive academic support to increase the likelihood of students successfully completing 30 semester  units and general education courses in Written Communication and mathematics/quantitative reasoning before beginning their second year. 3. $100,000 to redesign high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes.

		 





18-19 Budget Detail

		Revised FY 2018/19 Operating Fund Budget 

		Base Revenue Increases & Adjustment

		Sourse										Amount

		State Operating Fund

				Health Care Cost Increases								$   313,000

				2017/18 Compensation Adjustment								1,467,000

				2018/19 Compensation Increases								2,971,000

				Graduation Initiative 2025								3,469,000

		Total New Operating Fund Revenue										$   8,220,000



		Campus Revenue

				2017/18 Carryforward								$   1,221,828

				Student Tuition & Fees (107.5% Over Target)								2,100,000 				Eliminated nonresident tuition pending meeting with Kim McKnutt.

		   Total Campus Revenue										$   3,321,828

		Total Base Revenue										$   11,541,828



		Expense										Amount

		Base Mandatory Commitments

				Compensation (GSI) Pool-Faculty								$   (1,714,200)

				Compensation (GSI & Merit) Pool-Staff and Managers								(1,489,700)				What is the basis for the $800K?

				Health Care and other Benefit Increases								(800,000)

		Base Mandatory Commitments										$   (4,003,900)



		Other Priority Base Commitments

				Base Shortfall Mitigation (Year 1 of 3 )								$   (1,610,000)

				Data Analytics, App. Development & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)								(1,250,000)

				Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)								(250,000)

				Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)								(300,000)

				Chemical Hygiene Officer								(110,000)

		Other Commitments Total										$   (3,520,000)



		Total Base Commitments										(7,523,900)



		Base Balance Prior to Faculty T/TT Positions										4,017,928

																Sal&Ben/ T/TT		Salary		Benefit

		T/TT Faculty (19)										(2,597,200)				136,695		90,000		46,695

		Base Balance										$   1,420,728

																				52%

		One-Time Revenue Increases & Adjustments

		Source										Amount

		State Operating Fund (New)

				Enrollment Growth								$   1,041,000

				Graduation Initiative 2025								350,000

				Mervyn Dymally Institute								1,000,000

				Research, Scholarly& Creative Activities								73,580

				Deferred Maintenance & Infrastructure Projects								6,000,000

		Total New Operating Fund Revenue										$   8,464,580

		Campus

				2017/18 Operating Fund Carry-Forward								$   5,881,755

				2017/18 Cost Recovery Carry-Forward								1,188,495

				Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings								465,000

				Lottery Carryforward								94,988

				Salary Savings (50% of unfilled new positions-2017/18)								1,368,756

				Salary Savings-T/TT Faculty Positions (to be hired in 2019/20)								2,597,200

		   Total Campus Revenue										$   11,596,194

		Total One-Time Revenue										$   20,060,774

		One-Time Commitments (page 2 of 2)										Amount

				2.29% Reserve								$   (4,000,000)

				Dymally Institute*								(1,000,000)

				Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity								(73,580)

				Graduation Initiative 2025*								(350,000)

				Deferred Maintenance & Infrastructure Projects								(6,000,000)

				President's Initiatives								(1,000,000)

				Campus IT Refresh (Loan/Debt Service) (Year 2 of 4)								(450,000)				Increased from $400,000

				Marketing Base Shortfall Mitigation								(203,437)				Remaining Balance after $240k base allocation

				Additional Sections--Enrollment Growth								(1,088,754)

				Distribution of Foundtion Revenue to II Building								(465,000)

				Facility Renovation Costs								(825,000)				Increased from $750,000

				Environmental Impact Review for Campus Master Plan								(200,000)

				Science & Innovation Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)								(600,000)

				Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)								(1,400,000)

				LAEDC Future Forum												was <$75,000>, but not included in 11/14/18 Town Hall Budget

										Total Page 1 or 2		$   (17,655,771)

				Risk Management Increase								(219,173)				The increased amount is due the difference between base & 18/19 CSURMA pool. $73,345 was the difference between 17/18 & 18/19 CSURMA pool.

				Debt Service for ALC Loan (Year 3 of 5)								(292,719)

				Special Repair								(491,000)

				Student Union Rental								(120,000)

				CCAA Membership Dues								(44,000)

				Parking Fee Reimbursement for Events								(25,000)

				Campus Copyright Fees								(20,000)

				Emergency Phone Maintenance								(22,000)

				Camera Maintenance								(47,650)

				CSU Financial Records and State Budget Report								(110,000)

				Instructionally Related Activities (State-Funded Admin Costs)								(17,648)

				UA Capital Campaign (Year 3 of 3)								(90,000)

				Fire Marshall Campus Expense								(25,000)				Removed SCO LCD Payment History File What is this? Yearly Payment--$500 is too small to include.

				Commencement and Regalia								(15,000)				UA requested for $15k

				Fall Convocation Additional Budget								(32,590)				Additional expenses over budgeted amount

										Total Page 2 or 2		(1,571,779)

		Total One-Time Commitments										(19,227,550)

		One-Time Balance										833,224

		*Pending submission of budget expenditure plan to CFO







				FY 2019/20 Student Success Fee								Base 

				New Estimated Revenue *								$   670,000



				*103.5% enrollment over FY 18/19 FTES
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Additional Approved FY18/19 Commitments

Other Approved* Commitments Base One-Time
T/TT Faculty (19 Positions Effective 2019/20) (2,597,200) -
Part-Time Faculty-Additional Sections - Enrollment - (1,088,754)
Distribution of Foundation Revenue to Il Building - (465,000)
Chemical Hygiene Officer (110,000) -
President's Initiatives - (1,000,000)
Facility Renovations - (825,000)
Master Plan EIR (200,000)
Campus Operations - (568,888)

Total Other Approved Commitments (2,707,200) (4,147,642)

Total Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments (8,511,100) (19,024,114)

Balance After Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments 3,030,728 1,036,660

CSU



18-19 Bud Compare

		University Revenue Budget 17/18 & 18/19 Comparison



		FUND		2017/18		2018/19		DIFFERENCE		% INCREASE (DECREASE)

		Operating Fund 		$   180,584,794		$   193,550,750		$   12,965,956		7.2%

		Investment Fund		910,000		1,263,830		$   353,830		38.9%

		Student Health Services 		2,014,347		2,074,777		$   60,430		3.0%

		Miscellaneous Trusts		1,100,000		1,054,242		$   (45,758)		-4.2%

		Instructionally Related Activities (IRA) 		142,000		144,000		$   2,000		1.4%

		Continuing Education Revenue Fund		16,110,000		16,740,000		$   630,000		3.9%

		Housing - Operation and Revenue Fund		4,744,379		4,738,758		$   (5,621)		-0.1%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Parking Fees		3,654,937		3,948,832		$   293,895		8.0%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Fines and Forfeitures		311,940		320,000		$   8,060		2.6%

		CSUDH Foundation		24,398,699		25,485,467		$   1,086,768		4.5%

		CSUDH Philanthropic Foundation		3,500,000		3,500,000		$   - 0		0.0%

		Student Union		5,303,789		5,214,587		$   (89,202)		-1.7%

		Associated Students		1,822,600		1,882,600		$   60,000		3.3%



		TOTAL UNIVERSITY BUDGET		$   244,597,485		$   259,917,843		$   15,320,358		6.3%





		Notes:

		1. 17-18 Operating Fund revised to match 17-18 Blue Book.

		2. 18-19 Operating Fund excludes MT and CR009.

		3. 18-19 Miscellaneous Trusts includes CR009 from Academic Affairs - reference Blue Book detail spreadsheets





18-19 New Rev



		New State Revenue				Base		One-time

		Enrollment Growth				- 0		1,041,000

		Graduation Initiative 2025				3,469,000		350,000		*

		Compensation and Benefits				4,751,000		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute				- 0		1,000,000

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity				- 0		73,580

		Campus Infrastructure Improvement				- 0		6,000,000								Campus grad initiative allocation is $3,469,000

		State University Grants				- 0

		Tuition Increase-FTES Above Target (4.5%)				- 0

		Non-Resident Tuition Increase ($372 to $396)				- 0

		Miscellaneous Fee Revenue Adjustment				- 0

				Total State Tuition & Other Revenue		8,220,000		8,464,580



		Campus Revenue Adjustments														Allocate $2,597,200 for 19 new T/TT faculty hires (assumes 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA operating fund effective July 1, 2019

		2017/18 Carryforward				1,221,828

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Homaira informed Naomi this is from CM compensation carryforward		7,165,238

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Inludes Lottery $94,948, AADHT & Cost Recovery, per "UBC Inserts.xls" file saved at  I:\Budget\Committeess\University Budget Committee\UBC 2018-19\UBC October 26, 2018_2nd Meeting								Allocate $683,474 from cost recovery to AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets in 2018/19 for new T/TT faculty hires.

		Over Enrollment/Student Tuition & Fees				2,100,000		-

		Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings						465,000

		Salary and Benefit Savings-New Positions				-		3,965,956

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Per "UBC Inserts.xls" saved at  I:\Budget\Committeess\University Budget Committee\UBC 2018-19\UBC October 26, 2018_2nd Meeting								Allocate $3,280,674 for 24 new T/TT faculty hires (assuming 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA effective July 1, 2019

		Total Campus Revenue Adjustments				3,321,828		11,596,194								Reduce AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets by $683,474 effective July 1, 2019. Allocate $683,474 from AA cost recovery in 2018/19 to faculty salary budgets 

				Total 18/19 Revenue Adjustments		11,541,828		20,060,774



		*One-time Graduation Initiative funding targeted for EO1110 implementation, math and english academic support for incoming freshmen, and redesign of high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes. 





18-19 Mandary Costs



				Base		One-Time

		Risk Management Increase

		Compensation Increases		(3,203,900)		- 0

		State University Grant (SUG)		- 0		- 0

		Benefit Cost Increases		(800,000)		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Library Seismic Project		- 0		(6,000,000)												Earmarked Allocations (continued)

		E0 1110/Math/English & DFW Course Redesign		- 0		(350,000)								20060774

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity		- 0		(73,580)

		2.29% Reserve		- 0		(4,000,000)

		Risk Management Increase		- 0		(219,173)

		   Total Mandatory Costs		(4,003,900)		(11,642,753)





		Approved Multi-Year Commitments		Base		One-Time

		Data Analytics, App. Dev. & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)*		(1,250,000)		- 0				GI 2025				(3,847,200)

		Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)*		(250,000)		(491,000)

		Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)*		(300,000)		- 0

		ALC Loan Payment (Year 3 of 5)**		- 0		(292,719)				GI 2025						19227551		Loan amount?

		Technology Refresh (Year 2 of 4)*		- 0		(450,000)										18762551

		Science & Innovation Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)**		- 0		(600,000)										465000

		Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)**		- 0		(1,400,000)

		Total Approved Multi-Year Commitments		(1,800,000)		(3,233,719)

		Other Approved* Commitments		Base		One-Time

		T/TT Faculty (19 Positions Effective 2019/20)		(2,597,200)		- 0				GI 2025

		Part-Time Faculty-Additional Sections - Enrollment		- 0		(1,088,754)				GI 2025

		Distribution of Foundation Revenue to II Building		- 0		(465,000)

		Chemical Hygiene Officer		(110,000)		- 0

		President's Initiatives		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Facility Renovations		- 0		(825,000)

		Master Plan EIR				(200,000)

		Campus Operations		- 0		(568,888)

		Total Other Approved Commitments		(2,707,200)		(4,147,642)



		Total Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments		(8,511,100)		(19,024,114)



		Balance After Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments		3,030,728		1,036,660				1,036,660



		*One-Time Graduation Initiative 2025 includes: 1. $150K to support ongoing implementation of Executive Order 1110, including continuous development of newly designed supported courses; Support for high-quality instruction in redesigned courses and professional development opportunities for lecturers, graduate teaching assistants and tenured-track faculty; On-going development and alignment  of co-requisite and/or learning support associated with credit-bearing courses; and Campus coordination and administrative support. 2. $100,000 to support incoming first-year students who require additional academic support in both mathematics and English. Campuses are expected to apply these funds to provide early outreach, advising and intensive academic support to increase the likelihood of students successfully completing 30 semester  units and general education courses in Written Communication and mathematics/quantitative reasoning before beginning their second year. 3. $100,000 to redesign high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes.

		 





18-19 Budget Detail

		Revised FY 2018/19 Operating Fund Budget 

		Base Revenue Increases & Adjustment

		Sourse										Amount

		State Operating Fund

				Health Care Cost Increases								$   313,000

				2017/18 Compensation Adjustment								1,467,000

				2018/19 Compensation Increases								2,971,000

				Graduation Initiative 2025								3,469,000

		Total New Operating Fund Revenue										$   8,220,000



		Campus Revenue

				2017/18 Carryforward								$   1,221,828

				Student Tuition & Fees (107.5% Over Target)								2,100,000 				Eliminated nonresident tuition pending meeting with Kim McKnutt.

		   Total Campus Revenue										$   3,321,828

		Total Base Revenue										$   11,541,828



		Expense										Amount

		Base Mandatory Commitments

				Compensation (GSI) Pool-Faculty								$   (1,714,200)

				Compensation (GSI & Merit) Pool-Staff and Managers								(1,489,700)				What is the basis for the $800K?

				Health Care and other Benefit Increases								(800,000)

		Base Mandatory Commitments										$   (4,003,900)



		Other Priority Base Commitments

				Base Shortfall Mitigation (Year 1 of 3 )								$   (1,610,000)

				Data Analytics, App. Development & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)								(1,250,000)

				Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)								(250,000)

				Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)								(300,000)

				Chemical Hygiene Officer								(110,000)

		Other Commitments Total										$   (3,520,000)



		Total Base Commitments										(7,523,900)



		Base Balance Prior to Faculty T/TT Positions										4,017,928

																Sal&Ben/ T/TT		Salary		Benefit

		T/TT Faculty (19)										(2,597,200)				136,695		90,000		46,695

		Base Balance										$   1,420,728

																				52%

		One-Time Revenue Increases & Adjustments

		Source										Amount

		State Operating Fund (New)

				Enrollment Growth								$   1,041,000

				Graduation Initiative 2025								350,000

				Mervyn Dymally Institute								1,000,000

				Research, Scholarly& Creative Activities								73,580

				Deferred Maintenance & Infrastructure Projects								6,000,000

		Total New Operating Fund Revenue										$   8,464,580

		Campus

				2017/18 Operating Fund Carry-Forward								$   5,881,755

				2017/18 Cost Recovery Carry-Forward								1,188,495

				Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings								465,000

				Lottery Carryforward								94,988

				Salary Savings (50% of unfilled new positions-2017/18)								1,368,756

				Salary Savings-T/TT Faculty Positions (to be hired in 2019/20)								2,597,200

		   Total Campus Revenue										$   11,596,194

		Total One-Time Revenue										$   20,060,774

		One-Time Commitments (page 2 of 2)										Amount

				2.29% Reserve								$   (4,000,000)

				Dymally Institute*								(1,000,000)

				Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity								(73,580)

				Graduation Initiative 2025*								(350,000)

				Deferred Maintenance & Infrastructure Projects								(6,000,000)

				President's Initiatives								(1,000,000)

				Campus IT Refresh (Loan/Debt Service) (Year 2 of 4)								(450,000)				Increased from $400,000

				Marketing Base Shortfall Mitigation								(203,437)				Remaining Balance after $240k base allocation

				Additional Sections--Enrollment Growth								(1,088,754)

				Distribution of Foundtion Revenue to II Building								(465,000)

				Facility Renovation Costs								(825,000)				Increased from $750,000

				Environmental Impact Review for Campus Master Plan								(200,000)

				Science & Innovation Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)								(600,000)

				Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)								(1,400,000)

				LAEDC Future Forum												was <$75,000>, but not included in 11/14/18 Town Hall Budget

										Total Page 1 or 2		$   (17,655,771)

				Risk Management Increase								(219,173)				The increased amount is due the difference between base & 18/19 CSURMA pool. $73,345 was the difference between 17/18 & 18/19 CSURMA pool.

				Debt Service for ALC Loan (Year 3 of 5)								(292,719)

				Special Repair								(491,000)

				Student Union Rental								(120,000)

				CCAA Membership Dues								(44,000)

				Parking Fee Reimbursement for Events								(25,000)

				Campus Copyright Fees								(20,000)

				Emergency Phone Maintenance								(22,000)

				Camera Maintenance								(47,650)

				CSU Financial Records and State Budget Report								(110,000)

				Instructionally Related Activities (State-Funded Admin Costs)								(17,648)

				UA Capital Campaign (Year 3 of 3)								(90,000)

				Fire Marshall Campus Expense								(25,000)				Removed SCO LCD Payment History File What is this? Yearly Payment--$500 is too small to include.

				Commencement and Regalia								(15,000)				UA requested for $15k

				Fall Convocation Additional Budget								(32,590)				Additional expenses over budgeted amount

										Total Page 2 or 2		(1,571,779)

		Total One-Time Commitments										(19,227,550)

		One-Time Balance										833,224

		*Pending submission of budget expenditure plan to CFO







				FY 2019/20 Student Success Fee								Base 

				New Estimated Revenue *								$   670,000



				*103.5% enrollment over FY 18/19 FTES
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18-19 Bud Compare

		University Revenue Budget 17/18 & 18/19 Comparison



		FUND		2017/18		2018/19		DIFFERENCE		% INCREASE (DECREASE)

		Operating Fund 		$   180,584,794		$   193,550,750		$   12,965,956		7.2%

		Investment Fund		910,000		1,263,830		$   353,830		38.9%

		Student Health Services 		2,014,347		2,074,777		$   60,430		3.0%

		Miscellaneous Trusts		1,100,000		1,054,242		$   (45,758)		-4.2%

		Instructionally Related Activities (IRA) 		142,000		144,000		$   2,000		1.4%

		Continuing Education Revenue Fund		16,110,000		16,740,000		$   630,000		3.9%

		Housing - Operation and Revenue Fund		4,744,379		4,738,758		$   (5,621)		-0.1%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Parking Fees		3,654,937		3,948,832		$   293,895		8.0%

		Parking Revenue Fund - Fines and Forfeitures		311,940		320,000		$   8,060		2.6%

		CSUDH Foundation		24,398,699		25,485,467		$   1,086,768		4.5%

		CSUDH Philanthropic Foundation		3,500,000		3,500,000		$   - 0		0.0%

		Student Union		5,303,789		5,214,587		$   (89,202)		-1.7%

		Associated Students		1,822,600		1,882,600		$   60,000		3.3%



		TOTAL UNIVERSITY BUDGET		$   244,597,485		$   259,917,843		$   15,320,358		6.3%





		Notes:

		1. 17-18 Operating Fund revised to match 17-18 Blue Book.

		2. 18-19 Operating Fund excludes MT and CR009.

		3. 18-19 Miscellaneous Trusts includes CR009 from Academic Affairs - reference Blue Book detail spreadsheets





18-19 New Rev



		New State Revenue				Base		One-time

		Enrollment Growth				- 0		1,041,000

		Graduation Initiative 2025				3,469,000		350,000		*

		Compensation and Benefits				4,751,000		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute				- 0		1,000,000

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity				- 0		73,580

		Campus Infrastructure Improvement				- 0		6,000,000								Campus grad initiative allocation is $3,469,000

		State University Grants				- 0

		Tuition Increase-FTES Above Target (4.5%)				- 0

		Non-Resident Tuition Increase ($372 to $396)				- 0

		Miscellaneous Fee Revenue Adjustment				- 0

				Total State Tuition & Other Revenue		8,220,000		8,464,580



		Campus Revenue Adjustments														Allocate $2,597,200 for 19 new T/TT faculty hires (assumes 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA operating fund effective July 1, 2019

		2017/18 Carryforward				1,221,828

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Homaira informed Naomi this is from CM compensation carryforward		7,165,238

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Inludes Lottery $94,948, AADHT & Cost Recovery, per "UBC Inserts.xls" file saved at  I:\Budget\Committeess\University Budget Committee\UBC 2018-19\UBC October 26, 2018_2nd Meeting								Allocate $683,474 from cost recovery to AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets in 2018/19 for new T/TT faculty hires.

		Over Enrollment/Student Tuition & Fees				2,100,000		-

		Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings						465,000

		Salary and Benefit Savings-New Positions				-		3,965,956

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Per "UBC Inserts.xls" saved at  I:\Budget\Committeess\University Budget Committee\UBC 2018-19\UBC October 26, 2018_2nd Meeting								Allocate $3,280,674 for 24 new T/TT faculty hires (assuming 100 percent of searches are successful) to AA effective July 1, 2019

		Total Campus Revenue Adjustments				3,321,828		11,596,194								Reduce AA/college faculty salary operating fund budgets by $683,474 effective July 1, 2019. Allocate $683,474 from AA cost recovery in 2018/19 to faculty salary budgets 

				Total 18/19 Revenue Adjustments		11,541,828		20,060,774



		*One-time Graduation Initiative funding targeted for EO1110 implementation, math and english academic support for incoming freshmen, and redesign of high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes. 





18-19 Mandary Costs



				Base		One-Time

		Risk Management Increase

		Compensation Increases		(3,203,900)		- 0

		State University Grant (SUG)		- 0		- 0

		Benefit Cost Increases		(800,000)		- 0

		Mervyn Dymally Institute		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Library Seismic Project		- 0		(6,000,000)												Earmarked Allocations (continued)

		E0 1110/Math/English & DFW Course Redesign		- 0		(350,000)								20060774

		Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity		- 0		(73,580)

		2.29% Reserve		- 0		(4,000,000)

		Risk Management Increase		- 0		(219,173)

		   Total Mandatory Costs		(4,003,900)		(11,642,753)





		Approved Multi-Year Commitments		Base		One-Time

		Data Analytics, App. Dev. & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)*		(1,250,000)		- 0				GI 2025				(3,847,200)

		Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)*		(250,000)		(491,000)

		Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)*		(300,000)		- 0

		ALC Loan Payment (Year 3 of 5)**		- 0		(292,719)				GI 2025						19227551		Loan amount?

		Technology Refresh (Year 2 of 4)*		- 0		(450,000)										18762551

		Science & Innovation Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)**		- 0		(600,000)										465000

		Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)**		- 0		(1,400,000)

		Total Approved Multi-Year Commitments		(1,800,000)		(3,233,719)

		Other Approved* Commitments		Base		One-Time

		T/TT Faculty (19 Positions Effective 2019/20)		(2,597,200)		- 0				GI 2025

		Part-Time Faculty-Additional Sections - Enrollment		- 0		(1,088,754)				GI 2025

		Distribution of Foundation Revenue to II Building		- 0		(465,000)

		Chemical Hygiene Officer		(110,000)		- 0

		President's Initiatives		- 0		(1,000,000)

		Facility Renovations		- 0		(825,000)

		Master Plan EIR				(200,000)

		Campus Operations		- 0		(568,888)

		Total Other Approved Commitments		(2,707,200)		(4,147,642)



		Total Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments		(8,511,100)		(19,024,114)



		Balance After Mandatory Costs & Approved Commitments		3,030,728		1,036,660				1,036,660



		*One-Time Graduation Initiative 2025 includes: 1. $150K to support ongoing implementation of Executive Order 1110, including continuous development of newly designed supported courses; Support for high-quality instruction in redesigned courses and professional development opportunities for lecturers, graduate teaching assistants and tenured-track faculty; On-going development and alignment  of co-requisite and/or learning support associated with credit-bearing courses; and Campus coordination and administrative support. 2. $100,000 to support incoming first-year students who require additional academic support in both mathematics and English. Campuses are expected to apply these funds to provide early outreach, advising and intensive academic support to increase the likelihood of students successfully completing 30 semester  units and general education courses in Written Communication and mathematics/quantitative reasoning before beginning their second year. 3. $100,000 to redesign high-enrollment courses with low success outcomes.

		 





18-19 Budget Detail

		Revised FY 2018/19 Operating Fund Budget 

		Base Revenue Increases & Adjustment

		Sourse										Amount

		State Operating Fund

				Health Care Cost Increases								$   313,000

				2017/18 Compensation Adjustment								1,467,000

				2018/19 Compensation Increases								2,971,000

				Graduation Initiative 2025								3,469,000

		Total New Operating Fund Revenue										$   8,220,000



		Campus Revenue

				2017/18 Carryforward								$   1,221,828

				Student Tuition & Fees (107.5% Over Target)								2,100,000 				Eliminated nonresident tuition pending meeting with Kim McKnutt.

		   Total Campus Revenue										$   3,321,828

		Total Base Revenue										$   11,541,828



		Expense										Amount

		Base Mandatory Commitments

				Compensation (GSI) Pool-Faculty								$   (1,714,200)

				Compensation (GSI & Merit) Pool-Staff and Managers								(1,489,700)				What is the basis for the $800K?

				Health Care and other Benefit Increases								(800,000)

		Base Mandatory Commitments										$   (4,003,900)



		Other Priority Base Commitments

				Base Shortfall Mitigation (Year 1 of 3 )								$   (1,610,000)

				Data Analytics, App. Development & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)								(1,250,000)

				Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)								(250,000)

				Research Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)								(300,000)

				Chemical Hygiene Officer								(110,000)

		Other Commitments Total										$   (3,520,000)



		Total Base Commitments										(7,523,900)



		Base Balance Prior to Faculty T/TT Positions										4,017,928

																Sal&Ben/ T/TT		Salary		Benefit

		T/TT Faculty (19)										(2,597,200)				136,695		90,000		46,695

		Base Balance										$   1,420,728

																				52%

		One-Time Revenue Increases & Adjustments

		Source										Amount

		State Operating Fund (New)

				Enrollment Growth								$   1,041,000

				Graduation Initiative 2025								350,000

				Mervyn Dymally Institute								1,000,000

				Research, Scholarly& Creative Activities								73,580

				Deferred Maintenance & Infrastructure Projects								6,000,000

		Total New Operating Fund Revenue										$   8,464,580

		Campus

				2017/18 Operating Fund Carry-Forward								$   5,881,755

				2017/18 Cost Recovery Carry-Forward								1,188,495

				Foundation Distribution of Net Earnings								465,000

				Lottery Carryforward								94,988

				Salary Savings (50% of unfilled new positions-2017/18)								1,368,756

				Salary Savings-T/TT Faculty Positions (to be hired in 2019/20)								2,597,200

		   Total Campus Revenue										$   11,596,194

		Total One-Time Revenue										$   20,060,774

		One-Time Commitments (page 2 of 2)										Amount

				2.29% Reserve								$   (4,000,000)

				Dymally Institute*								(1,000,000)

				Research, Scholarly & Creative Activity								(73,580)

				Graduation Initiative 2025*								(350,000)

				Deferred Maintenance & Infrastructure Projects								(6,000,000)

				President's Initiatives								(1,000,000)

				Campus IT Refresh (Loan/Debt Service) (Year 2 of 4)								(450,000)				Increased from $400,000

				Marketing Base Shortfall Mitigation								(203,437)				Remaining Balance after $240k base allocation

				Additional Sections--Enrollment Growth								(1,088,754)

				Distribution of Foundtion Revenue to II Building								(465,000)

				Facility Renovation Costs								(825,000)				Increased from $750,000

				Environmental Impact Review for Campus Master Plan								(200,000)

				Science & Innovation Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)								(600,000)

				Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)								(1,400,000)

				LAEDC Future Forum												was <$75,000>, but not included in 11/14/18 Town Hall Budget

										Total Page 1 or 2		$   (17,655,771)

				Risk Management Increase								(219,173)				The increased amount is due the difference between base & 18/19 CSURMA pool. $73,345 was the difference between 17/18 & 18/19 CSURMA pool.

				Debt Service for ALC Loan (Year 3 of 5)								(292,719)

				Special Repair								(491,000)

				Student Union Rental								(120,000)

				CCAA Membership Dues								(44,000)

				Parking Fee Reimbursement for Events								(25,000)

				Campus Copyright Fees								(20,000)

				Emergency Phone Maintenance								(22,000)

				Camera Maintenance								(47,650)

				CSU Financial Records and State Budget Report								(110,000)

				Instructionally Related Activities (State-Funded Admin Costs)								(17,648)

				UA Capital Campaign (Year 3 of 3)								(90,000)

				Fire Marshall Campus Expense								(25,000)				Removed SCO LCD Payment History File What is this? Yearly Payment--$500 is too small to include.

				Commencement and Regalia								(15,000)				UA requested for $15k

				Fall Convocation Additional Budget								(32,590)				Additional expenses over budgeted amount

										Total Page 2 or 2		(1,571,779)

		Total One-Time Commitments										(19,227,550)

		One-Time Balance										833,224

		*Pending submission of budget expenditure plan to CFO







				FY 2019/20 Student Success Fee								Base 

				New Estimated Revenue *								$   670,000



				*103.5% enrollment over FY 18/19 FTES
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Allocation Priorities
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Allocation Context

e To date, division heads have identified more than S61M in base and more
than $33M in one-time priority allocation needs over a five-year period (FY
2018/19 to 2022/23).

FY Base One-Time
2018/19 19,738,864 10,669,501
2019/20 14,326,793 7,711,789
2020/21 9,854,491 6,525,319
2021/22 9,254,870 5,870,000
2022/23 7,844,400 2,677,150

61,019,418 33,453,759

* Details on identified five-year campus funding needs will be shared with
UBC and others during Spring 2019 with the objective of further enhancing
alignment of resource allocations with campus planning, and expectations.

CSuU

10



FY18/19 Allocation Priorities

Base Deficit
Base Deficit Mitigation

Student Advising & Support
Advising Center Director & 3 Advisors
EOP Advisor
EOP Advisor
ETE Academic Advisor
Early Start Support

Sustainable Financial Strength
Sponsored Research Analyst
Senior Budget Analyst
Facilities Space Planner
Resource Reporting Analyst
Development Support Coordinator
Diversity Officer Salary Differential

Total

Base One-Time
1,610,000 203,437

Base One-Time
345,000 -
95,000 -
87,500 -
71,774 -
- 120,000
599,274° 120,000

Base One-Time
117,000 -
118,500 -
85,000 -
110,000 -
64,000 5,000
64,000 -

Total

558,500 5,000

11



AI |Ocati0n PriOritiES (continued)

Health, Safety & Compliance
Risk Manager
Safety Specialist/Trainer
Chemical Invent. /Inspect. Licenses
EHS Electric Vehicle
EHS Testing Equipment
Police Evidence Control Specialist
Vehicle & Equipment (Loan)
Community Service Officers
Theatre Maintenance Technician
Diversity, Harrassment & Retaliation Officer
Mass Notification Rooftop Speakers
Electric Cart & Push Carts-Mail Services
Total

Outreach, Marketing & Points of Distinction
UA Support Coordinator
Director of Public Affairs
Presidential Investiture
Discover Dominguez
Institutional Marketing (Radio)
Total

Base One-Time

150,000 -
85,000 -
30,000 -
- 20,000

- 20,000
58,500 -
90,000 -
100,000 -
70,000 -
152,000 -
- 65,000

- 25,000
735,500 110,000

Base One-Time

64,000 -
135,000 5,000
- 50,000

- 197,000

- 50,000
199,000 302,000

12



Allocation Priorities (continueq)

Total-All Categories 3,702,274 740,437

FY18/19 Available Resources 3,030,728 1,036,660

Difference (671,546) 296,223
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Preliminary CFO Allocation
Recommendations
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Recommendations

« Recommend approval of all allocation priorities identified by Division Heads.

* Achieve a FY18/19 balanced budget by recommending deferral of funding for select base
allocation priorities totaling $672K+ to FY 19/20.

* This approach increases effectiveness and efficiency and allows divisions to initiate actions
in priority areas that move the University forward.

Example: /\

I \
FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20
Strategic Plan Personnel AADHT AADHT AADHT

Division| Description Goal/Objective Costs Benefits OE&E Base One-Time |Total AADHT Base Total AADHT

Example 1 57,947 29,553 - 87,500 - 87,500 - -
Example 2 47,532 24,242 - 71,774 $ 71,774 /

Example 3 99,338 50,662 - - - - ( 150,000 150,000
Total Division 204,817 | 104,457 - 159,274 - 159,274 \Q0,000 1 50,003

\/

* Hold available one-time funding of $296K centrally to provide additional flexibility in
mitigating FY18/19 base deficits via one-time funds, if necessary.
CSUDIH .



2018/19 Funding Recommendations-University Budget Committee FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20
Funding Source] AADHT Base | AADHT One-Time Total AADHT AADHT Base Total AADHT
Funding Available 3,030,728 1,036,660 4,067,388 N/A N/A
Balance 454 276,223 276,677 N/A N/A
FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20
Division Commitment and description Strategic Plan Goal/Objective Personnel Costs | Benefits OE&E AADHT Base | AADHT One-Time Total AADHT AADHT Base Total AADHT
CM  |Base Funding Shortfall Mitigation Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength 1,610,000 1,610,000 - 1,610,000
CM  |One-Time Base Shortfall Mitigation Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength 203,437 - 203,437 203,437
CM  |Mass Notification Rooftop Speakers Goal 5. Administrative Excellence 65,000 65,000 65,000
CM  |Early Start Student Support Goal 2. Focus on Student Success 120,000 120,000 120,000
CM  |Discover Dominguez Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction 197,000 197,000 197,000
CM  |Presidential Investiture Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction 50,000 50,000 50,000
CM |Institutional Marketing (Radio) Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction 50,000 50,000 50,000
Total Centrally Monitored 2,295,437 1,610,000 685,437 2,295,437 -
AA  |Resource Reporting Analyst Goal 3. Innovative Leaming Environment 72,848 37,152 - 110,000 -
AA  |Advising Director & 3 Advisors* Goal 2. Focus on Student Success 228,477 | 116,523 - 345,000 - - -
AA  |Sponsored Research Analyst Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength 77,483 39,517 - - - 117,000 117,000
*Reduces AA base deficit Total Academic Affairs 378,808 | 193,192 - 455,000 - 117,000 117,000
Pres  |Diversity Officer Salary Differential Goal 6.C.3 Support Diversity 42,384 21,616 - - 64,000 64,000
Pres  |Diversity, Harassment & Retaliation Goal 6.C.3 Support Diversity 100,662 51,338 - - 152,000 152,000
(DHR) Officer
Total President's Division 143,046 72,954 - - 216,000 216,000
SA  |EOP Advisor Goal 2. Focus on Student Success 57,947 29,553 - 87,500 87,500
SA  |ETE Academic Advisor Goal 2. Focus on Student Success 47,532 24,242 - 71,774 71,774
SA  |EOP Advisor Goal 2. Focus on Student Success 62,914 32,086 - 95,000 95,000
Total Student Affairs 168,393 85,881 - 254,274 254,274 -
AF  |Risk Manager Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength 99,338 50,662 - 150,000 150,000
AF  |Safety Specialist/Trainer Goal 5. Administrative Excellence 56,291 28,709 - 85,000 85,000
AF Police Evidence Control Specialist Goal 5. Administrative Excellence 38,742 19,758 - 58,500 58,500
AF  |Senior Budget Analyst Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength 78,477 40,023 - 118,500 118,500 - -
AF  |Facilities Space Planner Goal 3. Innovative Leaming Environment 56,291 28,709 - - - 85,000 85,000
AF Community Service Officers Goal 5. Administrative Excellence 80,000 20,000 - - 100,000 100,000
AF  |Theatre Maintenance Technician Goal 5. Administrative Excellence 46,358 23,642 - - - 70,000 70,000
AF  |EHS Testing Equipment Goal 5. Administrative Excellence - - 20,000 20,000 20,000 - -
AF EHS Electric Vehicle Goal 5. Administrative Excellence 20,000 20,000 20,000
AF  |Electric & Push Carts-Mail Room Goal 5. Administrative Excellence 20,000 - 25,000 25,000
AF  |Vehicle & Equipment (Loan) Goal 5. Administrative Excellence 90,000 90,000 - 90,000 - -
AF  |Chemical Invent. /Inspect. Licenses Goal 5. Administrative Excellence 30,000 10,000 10,000 20,000 20,000
Total Administration & Finance 455497 | 211,503 180,000 512,000 65,000 577,000 275,000 275,000
UA  |UA Support Coordinator Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction 42,384 21,616 5,000 64,000 5,000 69,000
UA  |Director of Public Affairs Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction 89,404 45,596 5,000 135,000 5,000 140,000 - -
UA  |UA Development Coordinator Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction 42,384 21,616 - - - - 64,000 64,000
Total University Advancement 174,172 88,828 10,000 199,000 10,000 209,000 64,000 64,000
Total Recommended 1,319,916 ‘ 652,358 I 2,485,437 3,030,274 760,437 3,335,711 672,000 672,000




UBC 17-18 Requests

				I. 2018/19 Funding Allocations Previously Approved in Conjunction with Multi-Year Plans by UBC & the University President

				Division		Commitment 		Strategic Plan Goal/Objective                                		Personnel Costs		Benefits		OE&E		FY 2018/19

																AADHT BASE		AADHT ONE-TIME		TOTAL AADHT

				IT		Data Analytic, App. Development & Digital Presence (Year 2 of 2)		Strategy 3.C.2: Assess and improve the effective use of instructional technology tools		827,815		422,185		-		1,250,000				1,250,000

				CM		Campus IT Refresh Loan/Debt Service (Year 2 of 4)		Strategy 3.C.2: Assess and improve the effective use of instructional technology tools		-		-		450,000		-		450,000		450,000

				AA		Research, Creative & Scholarly Activities (Year 2 of 2)		Strategy 2.B.3 Implement High Impact Practices (HIPs)		-		-		300,000		300,000		-		300,000

				CM		Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)		Strategy: 3.A.1 Renovate or create learning spaces, including classrooms, labs, studios and other gathering spaces		-		-		250,000		250,000		-		250,000

				TOTAL						827,815		422,185		1,000,000		1,800,000		450,000		2,250,000



				II. 2018/19 Funding Allocations Previously Approved by University President

				Division		Commitment		Strategic Plan Goal/Objective                                		Personnel Costs		Benefits		OE&E		FY 2018/19

																AADHT BASE		AADHT ONE-TIME		TOTAL AADHT

				AA		19 Additional T/TT Faculty Positions		Strategy 1.A.2. Hire and increase  tenure-track faculty 		1,713,377		873,823		-		2,587,200		-		$   2,587,200

				AA		Additional Sections		Strategy 2.A.1. Implement National Model of Student Success		800,554		288,199		-		1,088,753		-		1,088,753

				AF		Chemical Hygiene Officer				72,848		37,152		-		110,000		-		110,000

				CM		Master Plan EIR		Strategy: 3.A.1 Renovate or create learning spaces, including classrooms, labs, studios and other gathering spaces		-		-		200,000		-		200,000		200,000

				CM		Facility Renovations		Strategy: 3.A.1 Renovate or create learning spaces, including classrooms, labs, studios and other gathering spaces		-		-		825,000		-		825,000		825,000

				CM		Science & Innovation Building Group II Loan (Year 1 of 7)		Strategy: 3.A.1 Renovate or create learning spaces, including classrooms, labs, studios and other gathering spaces		-		-		600,000		-		600,000		600,000

				CM		Innovation & Instruction Building (Year 1 of 4)		Strategy: 3.A.1 Renovate or create learning spaces, including classrooms, labs, studios and other gathering spaces		-		-		1,400,000		-		1,400,000		1,400,000

				CM		ALC Loan Paytment (Year 3 of 5)		Strategy: 3.A.1 Renovate or create learning spaces, including classrooms, labs, studios and other gathering spaces		-		-		292,719		-		292,719		292,719

				TOTAL						2,586,779		1,199,174		3,317,719		3,785,953		3,317,719		7,103,672
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				   2018/19 Funding Recommendations-University Budget Committee												FY 2018/19						FY 2019/20

										Funding Source						AADHT  Base		AADHT  One-Time		Total AADHT		AADHT  Base		Total AADHT

										Funding Available						3,030,728		1,036,660		4,067,388		N/A		N/A

										Balance						454		276,223		276,677		N/A		N/A



				Division		Commitment and description		Strategic Plan Goal/Objective                                		Personnel Costs		Benefits		OE&E		FY 2018/19						FY 2019/20

																AADHT  Base		AADHT  One-Time		Total AADHT		AADHT  Base		Total AADHT

				CM		Base Funding Shortfall Mitigation		Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength		-		-		1,610,000		1,610,000		-		1,610,000		-		-

				CM		One-Time Base Shortfall Mitigation		Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength		-		-		203,437		-		203,437		203,437		-		-

				CM		Mass Notification Rooftop Speakers		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		-		-		65,000		-		65,000		65,000		-		-

				CM		Early Start Student Support		Goal 2. Focus on Student Success		-		-		120,000		-		120,000		120,000		-		-

				CM		Discover Dominguez		Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction		-		-		197,000		-		197,000		197,000		-		-

				CM		Presidential Investiture		Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction		-		-		50,000		-		50,000		50,000		-		-

				CM		Institutional Marketing (Radio)		Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction		-		-		50,000		-		50,000		50,000		-		-

				Total Centrally Monitored						-		-		2,295,437		1,610,000		685,437		2,295,437		-		-

				AA		Resource Reporting Analyst		Goal 3. Innovative Learning Environment		72,848		37,152		-		110,000		-		-		-		-

				AA		Advising Director & 3 Advisors*		Goal 2. Focus on Student Success		228,477		116,523		-		345,000		-		-		-		-

				AA		Sponsored Research Analyst		Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength		77,483		39,517		-		-		-		-		117,000		117,000

				*Reduces AA base deficit				Total Academic Affairs		378,808		193,192		-		455,000		-		-		117,000		117,000

				Pres		Diversity Officer Salary Differential		Goal 6.C.3 Support Diversity		42,384		21,616		-		-		-		-		64,000		64,000

				Pres		Diversity, Harassment & Retaliation (DHR) Officer		Goal 6.C.3 Support Diversity		100,662		51,338		-		-		-		-		152,000		152,000

				Total President's Division						143,046		72,954		-		-		-		-		216,000		216,000

				SA		EOP Advisor		Goal 2. Focus on Student Success		57,947		29,553		-		87,500		-		87,500		-		-

				SA		ETE Academic Advisor		Goal 2. Focus on Student Success		47,532		24,242		-		71,774		-		71,774		-		-

				SA		EOP Advisor		Goal 2. Focus on Student Success		62,914		32,086		-		95,000		-		95,000		-		-

				Total Student Affairs						168,393		85,881		-		254,274		-		254,274		-		-

				AF		Risk Manager		Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength		99,338		50,662		-		150,000		-		150,000		-		-

				AF		Safety Specialist/Trainer		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		56,291		28,709		-		85,000		-		85,000		-		-

				AF		Police Evidence Control Specialist		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		38,742		19,758		-		58,500		-		58,500		-		-

				AF		Senior Budget Analyst		Goal 4. Sustainable Financial Strength		78,477		40,023		-		118,500		-		118,500		-		-

				AF		Facilities Space Planner		Goal 3. Innovative Learning Environment		56,291		28,709		-		-		-		-		85,000		85,000

				AF		Community Service Officers		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		80,000		20,000		-		-		-		-		100,000		100,000

				AF		Theatre Maintenance Technician		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		46,358		23,642		-		-		-		-		70,000		70,000

				AF		EHS Testing Equipment		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		-		-		20,000		-		20,000		20,000		-		-

				AF		EHS Electric Vehicle		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		-		-		20,000		-		20,000		20,000		-		-

				AF		Electric & Push Carts-Mail Room		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		-		-		20,000		-		25,000		25,000		-		-

				AF		Vehicle & Equipment (Loan)		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		-		-		90,000		90,000		-		90,000		-		-

				AF		Chemical Invent. /Inspect. Licenses		Goal 5. Administrative Excellence		-		-		30,000		10,000		-		10,000		20,000		20,000

				Total Administration & Finance						455,497		211,503		180,000		512,000		65,000		577,000		275,000		275,000

				UA		UA Support Coordinator		Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction		42,384		21,616		5,000		64,000		5,000		69,000		-		-

				UA		Director of Public Affairs		Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction		89,404		45,596		5,000		135,000		5,000		140,000		-		-

				UA		UA Development Coordinator		Goal 6. Notable Points of Distinction		42,384		21,616		-		-		-		-		64,000		64,000

				Total University Advancement						174,172		88,828		10,000		199,000		10,000		209,000		64,000		64,000



				Total Recommended						1,319,916		652,358		2,485,437		3,030,274		760,437		3,335,711		672,000		672,000








Next Meeting* & Proposed Agenda

Friday, December 7 Discussion & Approval of Allocation Recommendations
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Revised Deficit After Recommended FY18/19 Allocations

Newly Adjusted Base

Approved Base Adjusted Base Shortfall Reamining

Shortfall as of FY17/18 Shortfall After FY | Recommended FY | After Recommended

DIVISION July 1, 2017* Allocations 17/18 Allocations | 18/19 Allocations | FY 18/19 Allocations
ACADEMIC AFFAIRS (1,450,747) - (1,450,747) 830,000 (620,747)
ADMIN AND FINANCE (82,383) 80,540 - - -
ADVANCEMENT (547,933) 547,933 - - -
IT (1,342,118) - (1,342,118) 350,000 (992,118)
PRESIDENT'S OFFICE (17,395) 17,395 - - -
ATHLETICS (821,551) 250,000 (571,551) 570,000 -
STUDENT AFFAIRS (104,132) 104,132 - - -
CENTRALLY MONITORED (443,447) - (443,447) 240,000 (203,447)
Total (4,809,706) 1,000,000 (3,807,863) 1,990,000 (1,816,312)

*Reflects additional revenue needed to fund base deficit shortfall elimination approved by President Hagan

CSUD



Sheet1

				DIVISION		Approved Base Shortfall as of July 1, 2017*		FY 17/18 Allocations		Adjusted Base Shortfall After FY 17/18 Allocations		Recommended FY 18/19 Allocations		Newly Adjusted Base Shortfall Reamining After Recommended FY 18/19 Allocations

				ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 		(1,450,747)		-		(1,450,747)		830,000		(620,747)

				ADMIN AND FINANCE 		(82,383)		80,540		-		-		-

				ADVANCEMENT 		(547,933)		547,933		-		-		-

				IT		(1,342,118)		-		(1,342,118)		350,000		(992,118)

				PRESIDENT'S OFFICE		(17,395)		17,395		-		-		-

				ATHLETICS		(821,551)		250,000		(571,551)		570,000		-

				STUDENT AFFAIRS		(104,132)		104,132		-		-		-

				CENTRALLY MONITORED		(443,447)		-		(443,447)		240,000		(203,447)

				Total		(4,809,706)		1,000,000		(3,807,863)		1,990,000		(1,816,312)






FY19/20 Commitments

EXISTING COMMITMENTS
Division Description Base One-Time

CM Elimination of Residual Base Budget Deficit (Year 2 of 2) 1,816,300
CM Presidential Initiatives 1,000,000
CM Deferred Maintenance (Year 3 of 4) 250,000
CM Campus Technology Refresh/IT Equipment Loan (Year 2 of 4) 450,000
CM Science and Innovation Building Group Il Equipment Loan (Year 2 of 600,000
C™M Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building Contribution (Year 2 of 4) 1,400,000
CM ALC Loan (Year 4 of 5) 292,719
CM UBC Approved Base Funding Priorities (Pending) 672,000

Total 2,738,300 3,742,719

CSU
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Export Summary
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				AF Multi Year Funding
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				CM Multi year Funding

						Table 1		CM Multi year Funding



&"Helvetica Neue,Regular"&12&K000000&P	




All Divisions

		WORKING DRAFT

		Operational and Strategic Funding Needs 



		2018/19										2019/20										 2020/21										 2021/22										 2022/23

		EXISTING COMMITMENTS										EXISTING COMMITMENTS										EXISTING COMMITMENTS										EXISTING COMMITMENTS										EXISTING COMMITMENTS

		Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time

		CM		Elimination of Residual Base Budget Deficit* (Year 1 of 2)		1,610,000						CM		Elimination of Residual Base Budget Deficit (Year 2 of 2)		1,816,300						CM		Deferred Maintenance (Year 4 of 4)		250,000						CM		Presidential Initiatives				1,000,000				CM		Presidential Initiatives				1,000,000

		CM		Base Budget Deficit Mitigation (One-Time in Lieu of Base)				203,437		**		CM		Presidential Initiatives				1,000,000				CM		Centrally Monitored Reoccurring Expense		300,000						CM		Science and Innovation Building Group II Equipment Loan (Year 4 of 7)				600,000				CM		Science and Innovation Building Group II Equipment Loan (Year 5 of 7)				600,000

		CM		Presidential Initiatives				1,000,000				CM		Deferred Maintenance (Year 3 of 4)		250,000						CM		Presidential Initiatives				1,000,000				CM		Campus Technology Refresh/IT Equipment Loan (Year 3 of 4)				450,000				CM

		CM		Data Analytics, Application Development & Digital Presence Initiative (Year 2 of 2)		1,250,000						CM		Campus Technology Refresh/IT Equipment Loan (Year 2 of 4)				450,000				CM		Campus Technology Refresh/IT Equipment Loan (Year 3 of 4)				450,000				CM		Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building Contribution (Year 4 of 4)				1,400,000

		CM		Deferred Maintenance (Year 2 of 4)		250,000						CM		Science and Innovation Building Group II Equipment Loan (Year 2 of 7)				600,000				CM		Science and Innovation Building Group II Equipment Loan (Year 3 of 7)				600,000

		CM		Faculty Research, Scholarship & Creative Activities (Year 2 of 2)		300,000						CM		Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building Contribution (Year 2 of 4)				1,400,000				CM		Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building Contribution (Year 3 of 4)				1,400,000

		CM		Campus Technology Refresh/IT Equipment Loan (Year 1 of 4)				450,000				CM		ALC Loan (Year 4 of 5)				292,719				CM		ALC Loan (Year 5 of 5)				292,719

		CM		Science and Innovation Building Group II Equipment Loan (Year 1 of 7)				600,000				CM		UBC Approved Base Funding Priorities (Pending)		672,000

		CM		Innovation Instruction & CBAPP Building (Year 1 of 4)				1,400,000				Total				2,738,300		3,742,719

		CM		ALC Loan (Year 3 of 5)				292,719

		Total				3,410,000		3,946,156														Total				550,000		3,742,719				Total				- 0		3,450,000				Total				- 0		1,600,000



		FUNDING FOR EXISTING ENROLLMENT/CAMPUS OPERATIONS										FUNDING FOR EXISTING ENROLLMENT/CAMPUS OPERATIONS										FUNDING FOR EXISTING ENROLLMENT/CAMPUS OPERATIONS										FUNDING FOR EXISTING ENROLLMENT/CAMPUS OPERATIONS										FUNDING FOR EXISTING ENROLLMENT/CAMPUS OPERATIONS

		Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time

		SA		(2) EOP Advisors SSP II (incuding benefits)		175,000						SA		Educational Partnership Coordinator  100% time and effort 		83,600						SA		On-line orientation system and on-line campus tours    				100,000				SA		On-line orientation system and on-line campus tours    		25,000						SA		Psychologist - SSP, AR I		113,600

		SA		ETE Academic Advisor		71,774						SA		African American Initiative - Operating Expenses (Super Saturday, Umoja Day, Buses, Supplies ) 		76,000						SA		Student Affairs Web Content Lead		91,200						SA		Psychologist - SSP, AR I 		113,600						IT		7 IT Staff in Operational Areas		830,000

		IT		Cameras, Video Servers, & Storage for PD  (Year 1 of 2)		50,000		250,000				SA		New Student Orientation (NSO) - Parking for all recruitment and yield events                                          		7,500						SA		Multicultural Affairs (MCA) Administrative Support Coordinato (support for MCA and four affinity centers)		51,911						IT		7 IT Staff in Operational Areas		830,000						AF		Police Vehicle Replacement				89,750

		IT		Data Center Equipment & Cloud Migration (Year 1 of 2)		175,000		360,000				SA		Psychologist - SSP, AR I		113,600						SA		Women’s Resource Center Administrative Support Coordinator		51,911						UA		Annual Giving Campaign Calling Center Equipment Upgrade 				40,000				AF		Four (4) Student Assistants (1=Procurement, 3= Logistics)				62,400

		IT		Network Equipment		135,000		100,000				SA		Retention Data and Communication Specialist		121,600						SA		Victim Advocate Graduate Student Research (Casual Worker)		16,330						CM		Elevator Repair				250,000				CM		Elevator Repair				250,000

		IT		Reprographic Equipment		60,000		15,000				SA		Staff Writer 		91,200						SA		Psychologist - SSP, AR I (Including Benefits)		113,600						CM		Paint Exterior One Building				125,000				CM		Paint Exterior One Building				125,000

		IT		Wi-Fi (Year 1 of 2)		10,000		325,000				SA		Communication Student(s)		15,000						IT		7 IT Staff in Operational Areas		830,000						CM		Roof Repair and Replacement 				250,000				CM		Roof Repair and Replacement 				250,000

		IT		User Services								SA		Office of Student Life (OSL) Administrative Analyst Specialist		59,973						CM		Elevator Repair				250,000				CM		Renovate Six Classrooms				300,000				CM		Renovate Six Classrooms				300,000

		IT		First-time Freshman Laptops (800 x $250)		200,000						SA		Assistant Dean of Students for Community Standards SSPIV		89,230						CM		Paint Exterior One Building				125,000

		IT		ServiceNow - Facilities		10,000		80,000				SA		Health & Strength Skills Coordinator SSPIII		78,213						CM		Roof Repair and Replacement 				250,000

		IT		Campus Labs - renew		100,000		- 0				IT		Cameras, Video Servers, & Storage for PD (Year 2 of 2)		50,000		250,000				CM		Renovate Six Classrooms				300,000

		IT		Current ID Card System		8,000		15,000				IT		Data Center Equipment & Cloud Migration (Year 2 of 2)		175,000		300,000

		IT		EAB (SSC & Grades-First) $159,000 savings being spent on GreyHeller in support of Admin & Finance		41,000		- 0				IT		Wi-Fi (Year 2 of 2)		10,000		325,000

		IT		Current ID Card System		8,000		15,000				AF		Police Vehicle Replacement				83,600

		IT		OBIEE (Continued support & expansion)		- 0		300,000				IT		7 IT Staffing in Operational Areas		830,000

		IT		DHTV Equipment (Head-end)		100,000		550,000				AF		Title IX Analyst (Not Anymore and Skillport Administration)		62,876

		IT		Web Migration (Percussion)		- 0		37,225				AF		Four Student Assistants (1=Procurement, 3= Logistics)				$56,300

		IT		Learning Spaces (5 classrooms/year)		150,000						AF		Administrative Support Assistant - VPAF 		53,200

		IT		Unfunded Enterprise Software		715,000						AF		Logistics Manager		100,000

		IT		University Effectiveness, Planning, & Analytics Maintenance examples: Ruffalo Noel Levitz KPI Plus, Tableau		30,000						AF		Custodial Supervisor/Manager		100,000

		IT		Development & Operations
Maintenance exampes: Web Appliance, Modo Labs, GreyHeller Mobile Connect		200,000						AF		Sr. Financial Analyst		120,000

		AF		Sr. Budget Analyst		118,560						AF		Admin Analyst Risk Management		80,000

		AF		Cashier/Customer Service Representative - Accounting Tech II		55,870						CM		Elevator Repair				250,000

		AF		Accounting Tech I		49,830						CM		Paint Exterior One Building				125,000

		AF		Police Vehicle Replacement				81,150				CM		Roof Repair and Replacement 				250,000

		AF		Logistics Clerk		50,555						CM		Renovate Six Classrooms				300,000

		AF		Four Student Assistants (1=Procurement, 3= Logistics)				52,800

		AF		Electric Cart & Push Carts-Mail Room				25,000

		AF		Electrician 		105,700

		AF		Plumber		105,700

		AF		Facilities Services OEE		500,000

		AF		Recruitment Analyst		79,040

		AF		Facilities Space Analyst		80,000

		AF		Safety Specialist/Trainer		85,000

		AF		Risk Manager		150,000

		AF/AA		Theatre Maintenance Tech		70,000

		UA		Ceremonies & Events Administrative Assistant: Salary $46K w/o benefits, $5K One-Time Costs		49,460		5,000

		UA		2-Directors of Development: (Each) Salary $85K w/o benefits, $10K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs (Each)		276,700		10,000

		UA		Director of Planned Giving: Salary $90K w/o benefits, $25K annual operations, $5K One-Time		160,900		5,000

		UA		Corporate Fundraiser Coordinator/Manager: Salary $55K w/o benefits, $10K annual operations, + $5K One-Time		93,050		5,000

		UA		Data Analyst: Salary $55K w/o benefits, $5K One-Time Costs		83,050		5,000

		UA		Administrative Assistant: Salary $45K w/o benefits, + $5K One-Time Costs		67,950		5,000

		UA		Raiser's Edge Software with NXT Upgrade				50,000

		UA		Marketing Baseline Operations		536,223

		UA		Communications/Public Affairs Baseline Operations Deficit		120,889

		UA		Development Baseline Operations Deficit		148,911

		UA		Annual Campaigns Baseline Operations Deficit		58,645

		UA		Ceremonies & Events Support Coordinator: Salary $57K w/o benefits, $5K One-Time Costs		86,070		5,000

		UA		University Advancement Administrative Baseline Operations Deficit		49,362

		UA		Ceremonies & Events Baseline Operations Deficit		45,000

		UA		Advancement Services Baseline Operations Deficit		43,010

		UA		University Advancement Support Coordinator: Salary $40K w/o benefits, $5K One-Time Costs		60,400		5,000

		UA		Government & Community Relations Baseline Operations Deficit		18,700

		UA		Alumni Relations Baseline Operations Deficit		12,896

		CM		Elevator Repair				250,000

		CM		Paint Exterior One Building				125,000

		CM		Roof Repair and Replacement 				250,000

		CM		Renovate Six Classrooms				300,000

		CM		Campus Exterior Seating		100,000

		CM		Mass Notification (Rooftop) Speakers				65,000

		CM		Early Start Student Support				120,000

		Total				5,700,245		3,411,175				Total				2,316,992		1,939,900				Total				1,154,952		1,025,000				Total				968,600		965,000				Total				943,600		1,077,150



		PROJECTED ENROLLMENT GROWTH/NEW FACILITIES NEEDS										PROJECTED ENROLLMENT GROWTH/NEW FACILITIES NEEDS										PROJECTED ENROLLMENT GROWTH/NEW FACILITIES NEEDS										PROJECTED ENROLLMENT GROWTH/NEW FACILITIES NEEDS										PROJECTED ENROLLMENT GROWTH/NEW FACILITIES NEEDS

		Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time

		IT		Salesforce with multiyear contract		200,000		265,000				SA		Space for current CSUDH TRIO students to meet, study, and host workshops								SA		Early Outreach SSP		83,600						SA		SSPIII Financial Aid Specilist		91,200						AF		Grounds worker		60,400

		IT		Data Analytics Infrastructure (Year 1 of 2)		125,000		250,000				SA		Assistant Director of Admissions to oversee admissions evaluation and transfer credit		92,300						SA		Grant writer (one time) for proposals geared toward pipeline development and industry related careers    				15,000				AF		4 Custodians - II Building		224,000		 				AA		3% enrollment growth		3,590,400

		IT		Campus Labs - add Analytics for ToroLink		100,000		65,000				SA		Admissions Evaluator		60,800						IT		Research & Creative Scholarly Work (Year 3 of 3)				165,000				AF		Electrician - II Building		105,700		 

		IT		One Card 		200,000		265,000				SA		Customer Service SSP 1 Staff for transition to one - stop (2) 40,000 per staff		121,600						AF		Police Vehicle Replacement				85,000				AF		Maintenance Mechanic - II Building		98,150		 

		IT		PageUp (HR recruiting)		- 0		- 0				SA		SSPIII Financial Aid Specilist		91,200						AF		Four Student Assistants (1=Procurement, 3= Logistics)				57,600				AF		Building Service Engineer - II Building		105,700

		IT		Power BI - Tower Insights (License, Implementation, & Training)		- 0		300,000				IT		Data Analytics Infrastructure (Year 2 of 2)		125,000		250,000				AF		Grounds Worker - Parking Structure		60,400		 				AF		Student Account - Admin/Analyst		70,970

		IT		Research & Creative Scholarly Work (Year 1 or 3)				165,000				IT		Research & Creative Scholarly Work (Year 2 of 3)				165,000				AF		4 Police Officers - Housing & Univ. Village		419,666						AF		2 Custodians		104,000

		IT		Instructional Technology (various software - MATLAB, etc) (Year 1 of 2)		25,000						IT		Instructional Technology (various software - MATLAB, etc) (Year 2 of 2)		25,000						AA		3% enrollment growth		3,237,000						AA		3% enrollment growth		3,417,000

		AF		Public Works Contract Specialist		108,500						AF		Custodian - Housing Phase III		58,357

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Per email from C. McAlpine 8/27/18						AA		Innovation and Instriuction Building (year 4 of 5)				500,000				AA		Innovation and Instruction Building (year 5 of 5)				500,000

		AF		2 Custodians		56,000						AF		Maint. Mechanic - Housing Phase III		101,309

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Per email from C. McAlpine 8/27/18						Athletics		Gym Floor refinishing		44,000						Athletics		Gym Floor complete stripping, sanding and painting		200,000

		AF		Auto Mechanic		98,150						AF		Locksmith - Housing Phase III		101,309

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Per email from C. McAlpine 8/27/18						Athletics		Increase Salaries-Nutritionist-merit increases		50,000						UA		1-Director of Development Athletics: Salary $85K w/o benefits, 10K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs		138,350		5,000

		AF		Locksmith		105,700						AF		Grounds worker - Housing Phase III		65,556

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
Per email from C. McAlpine 8/27/18						Athletics		Additional Scholarships		135,000						UA		1-Associate Development Director: Salary $65K w/o benefits, $25K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs		123,150		5,000

		AA		3% enrollment growth		2,876,100						AF		4 Custodians - Science Building		224,000						Athletics		Travel Increase-increase Per Dine for SA and account for other travel increases		100,000						UA		1-Coordinator for Alumni Networks & Student Engagement: Salary $55K w/o benefits, + $5K One-Time Costs		83,050		5,000

		AA		Innovation and Instriuction Building (year 2 of 5)				500,000				AF		Building Service Engineer - Science Bldg		105,700						Athletics		Game Day-CCAA will be increasing the cost of officials		1,600

		Athletics		Locker Rooms/Teams Rooms		1,300,000						AF		Plumber - Science Building		105,700						UA		1-Corporate Fundraising Director for Development: Salary $85K w/o benefits, $10K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs		138,350		5,000

		UA		Creative Director: Salary $90K w/o benefits, + $5K One-Time Costs		135,900		5,000				AF		Electrician - Science Building		105,700						UA		1-Associate Director of Development for Library & International Programs: Salary $75K w/o benefits, $10K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs		123,250		5,000

		UA		Social Media Manager: Salary $85K w/o benefits, + $5K One-Time Costs		128,350		5,000				AF		Student Account - Accounting Tech III		63,420						UA		1-Director of Community Relations: Salary $65K w/o benefits, $6K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs		104,150		5,000

		UA		Graphic Designer: Salary $80K w/o benefits, + $5K One-Time Costs		120,800		5,000				AF		2 Custodians		104,000

		UA		Content Developer: Salary $60K w/o benefits, + $5K One-Time Costs		90,600		5,000				AA		3% enrollment growth		3,063,600

		UA		Videographer: Salary $60K w/o benefits, + $5K One-Time Costs		90,600		5,000				AA		Innovation and Instriuction Building (year 3 of 5)				500,000

		UA		Computer and Communications Equipment		45,000						Athletics		Misc Improvements to facilities		500,000

		UA		Student Assistants (Social Media, Reporting): Combined Salaries $15K w/o benefits		15,000						Athletics		Additional Salaries-Life Skills/merit increases		100,000

		UA		Director of Federal and State Relations: Salary $80K w/o benefits, $10K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs		130,800		5,000				Athletics		Travel Increase-increase Per Diem for SA to $35/day		50,000

		UA		Assistant Director of Alumni Events and Career Programs: Salary $65K w/o benefits, $5K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs		103,150		5,000				Athletics		Game Day-CCAA will be increasing the cost of officials		1,600

		UA		Coordinator for Social Media Engagement & Marketing: Salary $55K w/o benefits, + $5K One-Time Costs		83,050		5,000				Athletics		Gym Floor refinishing				44,000

		UA		Advocacy Program Coordinator: Salary $50K w/o benefits, + $5K One-Time Costs		75,500		5,000				UA		1-Director of Alumni Relations: Salary $90K w/o benefits, $10K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs		145,900		5,000

												UA		1-Administrative Assistant Development: Salary $45K w/o benefits, + $5K On-Time Costs		67,950		5,000

		Total				6,213,200		1,855,000				Total				5,480,001		969,000				Total				4,497,016		837,600				Total				4,761,270		515,000				Total				3,650,800		- 0



		OTHER STRATEGIC NEEDS/PRIORITIES										OTHER STRATEGIC NEEDS/PRIORITIES										OTHER STRATEGIC NEEDS/PRIORITIES										OTHER STRATEGIC NEEDS/PRIORITIES										OTHER STRATEGIC NEEDS/PRIORITIES

		Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time				Division		Description 		Base		One-Time

		SA		Career Development & Engagement Specialist		78,213						SA		Educational Partnerships Administrative Support 100% time and effort 		45,000						SA		A 3 day overnight program for 50-75  rising African American juniors and seniors: DH Scholars		100,000						SA		1 week Summer academic program for Early Outreach HS participants for pipeline		100,000						AA		New T/TT faculty positions		3,250,000

		SA		Career Coach (2)		156,426						AF		CMMS Annual License		36,000		 				SA		TDSC Academic Advisor F/T (1)		63,293						SA		DHFYE Peer Mentors (25-30)		300,000

		SA		Multicultural Affairs (MCA) & Affinity Center programming		130,000						AF		Facilities Enterprise Space Planning (MetaBIM) Annual Maintenance Fee		30,000		 				SA		Assessment Specialist (1)		89,230						AF		Position Management Hyperion year 3 of 3 licensing for 10 users				50,000

		AF		Facilities Enterprise Space Planning (MetaBIM) Database Upgrade				150,000

Wayne Nishioka: Wayne Nishioka:
The $150k for the MetaBIM upgrades would be used to digitize the building floor plans and to digitize and add any other documentation to the database (MEP and equipment operation manuals).				AF		Position Management /Hyperion + Year 1 of 3 License for 10 users ($50k/year)				95,000				AF		Position Management Hyperion year 2 of 3 License for 10 users				50,000				AF		Mail Van (current model 2008) 				40,000

		AF		Position Management/Hyperion				75,000				AF		Electric Mail Cart (current model 2000)				20,000				AF		1 Electric Mail Cart (current model 2000)				20,000				AA		Writing Across the Curriculum (year 4 of 4)				500,000

		AF		Annual Licenses-Chemical Management and Inspection Compliance Systems		30,000						AF		Sexual Assault & Dating Violence Prevention Educator		60,400						AA		Restore non-faculty staffing (year 3 of 3)		400,000						AA		Graduate education (year 4 of 4)				350,000

		AF		HR Analyst (Benefits/Payroll)		94,240						AF		DHR Administrator		152,000						AA		Writing Across the Curriculum (year 3 of 4)				500,000				AA		New T/TT faculty positions		3,125,000

		AF		Police Evidence/Record Keeping Specialist		58,000						AF		Electric Forklift (current model 2003)				45,000				AA		Graduate education (year 3 of 4)				350,000

		AF		Community Service Officer (CSO) Program 		100,000						AA		Restore non-faculty staffing (year 2 of 3)		400,000						AA		New T/TT faculty positions		3,000,000

		AF		Electric carts (hazardous waste transportation and safety inspections)				20,000				AA		Writing Across the Curriculum (year 2 of 4)				500,000

		AF		EHS testing equipment				20,000				AA		Graduate education (year 2 of 4)				350,000

		AA		New T/TT faculty positions		2,800,000						AA		New T/TT faculty positions		2,900,000

		AA		Restore non-faculty staffing (year 1 of 3)		400,000						UA		1-Director of Corporate Partnerships: Salary $90K w/o benefits, $10K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs				5,000

		AA		Writing Across the Curriculum (year 1 of 4)				500,000				UA		Minimum Wage Increase		16,800

		AA		Graduate education (year 1 of 4)				350,000				UA		New Presidential Transition-0.25% OE&E Increase				40,170

		UA		Director of Corporate Partnerships: Salary $90K w/o benefits, $10K annual operations + $5K One-Time Costs		100,000		5,000				UA		1-Director of Corporate Partnerships: Salary $90K w/o benefits, $10K annual operations, + $5K One-Time Costs				5,000

		UA		Base budget deficit		361,600

		UA		Minimum Wage Increase (Student Success fund)		8,400

		UA		Dominguez Today magazines printing and mailing costs		8,300

		UA		Transition to a new email marketing services vendor		3,600

		UA		Ceremonies & Events Specialist		86,640

		UA		New Presidential Transition-0.25% OE&E Increase				40,170

		CM		Presidential Investiture 				50,000

		CM		Discover Dominguez 				197,000

		CM		Institutional Marketing (Radio)				50,000

		Total				4,415,419		1,457,170				Total				3,640,200		1,060,170				Total				3,652,523		920,000				Total				3,525,000		940,000				Total				3,250,000		- 0



		TOTAL 2018/19				19,738,864		10,669,501				TOTAL 2019/20				14,175,493		7,711,789				TOTAL 2020/21				9,854,491		6,525,319				TOTAL 2021/22				9,254,870		5,870,000				TOTAL 2022/23				7,844,400		2,677,150
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